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Diwe Holbrook - 304 14th Street

L P R S e e

From: Diana Shu

To: Matthew Chidester
Date: 8/6/2010 1:18 PM
Subject: 304 14th Street
CC: Dave Holbrook;

Attachments: 304 14th st montara.bmp; 6-RSM-PG002B-FARALLONE%20CITY[1].pdf

Hi Matthew
Adrian (650-743-8562) has some questions about access on 14th street along Farallone.

The maintained portion of Farallone ends at 14th street.
Her new neighbors at APN 037015280 may be requesting access from the end of maintained Farallone to their
property on 15th Street as 15th street currently is not a road.

She would like to know what her options are for either

(a) a dedicated easement for her driveway and some trees she has planted in non maintained Farallone
or

(b) a revocable encroachment permit for a driveway and some trees

My take on this is if she needs an easement, then she should talk to you,
However, if she needs an encroachment or some input into the planning process for this building that she
should wait until the owners submit their plans.

I've attached a few documents for your information. I've also copied Dave Holbrook in Planning in case he gets
wind of any movement in this area PLN2010-00212 - Qaqundah - seems to be doing some tree cutting and
minor grading.

So please give her a call when you get a chance.

—

Thanks
Diana

r Save Paper, Think Before You Print.

file://CATEMP\XPgrpwise\4C5COBA2CSMPlanning100133666C11CC7AI\GW_00001.H... 8/9/2010
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Dave Holbrook - RE: eramar Iots

R

From: Dave Holbrook

To: Kevin Ryan

Date: 7/28/2010 9:51 AM
Subject: RE: Miramar lots

I spoke with our Co. Council (CC); the court document didn't go into what the background was or what the
other party claimed or why the title (resulting in the way the line was drawn) was divided up as it was. I can't
find my notes or that document, but I do recall that CC stated that while you my have title to that portion, the
quiet title action did NOT resolve the interest that ALL the other property owners have in access across that end
of the Hermosa Rd ROW. All I can tell you is that you should drop off some tentative plan of what it is you now
want to do. That you own 048-076-160 AND - by the court action - 048-076-140 (Hermosa ROW) does not
mean that you'll have full rights of use - from'a zoning point of view - of that ROW you've been given title

to. Again, to get FULL use of that ROW, CC opined that you'd have to go through a civil Quiet Title action to
resolve & extinguish the rights of all other property owners of right of use of that ROW. Only then can you be
considering whatever your next proposal is, i.e. a Lot Line Adjustment or Subdivision (the latter if the total area
of BOTh your parcels is 20,000 s/f or greater.

David Holbrook

r Sawve Paper. Think Before You Print.

>>> "Kevin Ryan" < ~ ast.net> 7/27/2010 9:52 PM >>>

David,

| have not heard back from you. Let me know if there is anything | need to do to close out this matter.

Regards,

Kevin Ryan

From: Dave Holbrook [mailto:DHolbrook@co.sanmateo.ca.us]
Sent: Thursday, July 08, 2010 8:14 AM

To: Kevin Ryan

Subject: RE: Miramar lots

ﬁle://C:\TEMP\XPgrpwise\4C4FFD9FCSMPlanning 100133666C11CABCI\GW_00001....  7/28/2010
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I got a copy from Records already. I need to discuss with our Co. Counsel first to confirm what you may (or
may not) need to do. Once that's established, if you have any further proposals for another LLA, you should
have a surveyor tentatively submit a schematic plan of what you propose. We'll evaluate to see if it's plausible.
IF so, we can provide you the necessary application forms.

David Holbrook
r Save Paper. Think Before You Print.
>>> "Kevin Ryan" - 7/8/2010 7:46 AM >>>

Yes, it was a quiet title action. If you can not get a copy of the doc from Records - | can scan and send a copy —
let me know.

Kevin

From: Dave Holbrook [mailto:DHolbrook@co.sanmateo.ca.us]
Sent: Wednesday, July 07, 2010 8:24 AM

To: Kevin Ryan '

Subject: RE: Miramar lots

What was the nature of the court case? Was it a quiet title action? Just so you're aware, even when a court
renders any such decision, there can be the need to retroactively go through a Planning action to rectify the
course of action on our ends pursuant to our regulations. I'll see if Records can get me a copy of that doc. #.

David Holbrook

{. Save Paper, Think Before You Print.

>>> "Kevin Ryan" at> 7/6/2010 7:55 PM >>>

Thanks David,

The detail can be found under:

file://C:\TEMP\XPgrpwise\4C4FFD9FCSMPlanning100133666C11CABCI\GW_00001....  7/28/2010





(\ f\ Page 3 of 4
Superior Court of California
County of San Mateo

Case No. CIV464335

Dated August 4 2008
The recorded ID (if | have the terminology right....) is 2008-101538

1 will try and stop by during your counter hours next Wednesday. That may be tough due to work schedule, but |
would like to stop by and discuss the previous email chain to make sure | understand the current state of the
proposed development — at least proposed to the neighbors by Mr. Ewell, if not to you and your office. If you
would like to discuss — my cell number is listed below.

Regards,
Kevin Ryan

650-766-0570

From: Dave Holbrook [mailto:DHolbrook@co.sanmateo.ca.us]
Sent: Tuesday, July 06, 2010 6:15 PM

To: Kevin Ryan

Cc: Jim Eggemeyer

Subject: Miramar lots

Also, I see you're the owner of 048-076-140, the tail end of a portion of the old paper street right-of way
(ROW) of Hermosa Ave. By what document did you record to get that APN assigned? Legally, you'd have to
have first gone through a road abandonment process, which starts with us & needs approval by the Planning
Commission. Second, you'd have to have applied for & gotten approval & recordation of a lot line adjustment

file://C\TEMP\XPgrpwise\4C4FFDOFCSMPlanning100133666C11CABCI\GW_00001.... ~ 7/28/2010
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that created that new line within the Hermosa ROW. So it's a mystery how that parcel line was legally

established; we don't consider it so. But please provnde the paper work & case number IF such files were
applied for, approved & recorded.

David Holbrook

r Save Paper. Think Befare You Print,

file://C\TEMP\XPgrpwise\4C4FFDOFCSMPlanning100133666C11CABCI\GW_00001.... ~ 7/28/2010
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David,

| am contacting you to see if we could set up a brief meeting to understand the status of the
proposed lot line adjustment (into three lots) and development of parcel number 048-076-080. | am
at 681 Hermosa (APN 048-075-050) and am a direct neighbor to the aforementioried lot. | have
also copied Ravi Ganesan (650 Miramar Drive//048-074-110) who is also interested in
understanding where the proposed lot line adjustment and development stands from the
counties perspective. If you could give us a couple options as to date and time to meet, we
will do what we can to accommodate one of the times you provide us. I can also be reached
at 650-766-0570.

Regards,

Kevin Ryan

Tuesday, Jul 06, 2010 12:39 PM
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

Kevin E. and Lisa S. Ryan
681 Hermosa Avenue
Half Moon Bay, California 94019

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Kevin E. and Lisa S. Ryan
681 Hermosa Avenue

» Half Moon Bay, California 94019

2008-101538

02:36pm 09/05/08 JU Fee: 21.00
Count of pages 5
Recorded in Official Records
County of San Mateo
Warren Siocum

Assessor-County Clerk-Reco
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JUDGMENT AFTER TRIAL

Superior Court of California
County of San Mateo

Case No. CIV464335

KEVIN E. RYAN and LISA S. RYAN,

KYMCO, INC.; and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive,

Defendants.

Separate Page Pursuant to Government Code section 27361.6
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Scott M. Toussaint, Esq. F I L E D
Calif. State Bar No. 197996 SAN
707 Leahy Street, #326 MATEO OOUNTY
Redwood City, CA 94061 , AUG é 2008
A
Attorney for Plaintiffs M ' n
Superior Court of California ERK o
County of San Mateo
KEVIN E. RYAN and LISA S. RYAN, ) Case No. CIV464335
)
Plaintiffs, )
) JUDGMENT AFTER TRIAL
Vs. ;
KYMCO, INC.; and DOES 1 through 100, )
inclusive, ) -
. ) Complaint Filed: July 9, 2007
Defendants ) Trial Date: August 4, 2008
. ) -
)
)

The above entitled cause came on regularly for trial on August 4, 2008 and was tried on

that date.
Judgment is hereby entered that the Plaintiffs herein, Kevin E. Ryan and Lisa S. Ryan,

are the owners of the title in fee simple to the real property that is the subject of this action.

The legal description of said real property is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated

herein.

This Court also finds that the Defendant herein, Kymco, Inc., owns no right, title,

estate, interest, or lien, whatever, in said real property.

bue: G- H-0K
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. -Exhibit A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Portion of HERMOSA AVENUE, as shown on that certain map entitled “MAP OF :

- SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 10 MIRAMAR TERRACE?, filed in the office of the -

County Recorder of San Mateo County, State of California, on August 5, 1907 in Book 5
of Maps at page 19 being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the point of intersection of the Southerly line of Hermosa Avenue and
the Easterly line of Miramar Drive as said lines are shown on the above mentioned Map,

THENCE North 24°30'00" West a distance of 21.29 feet to a point on a curve;
THENCE along a curve to the right having a radius of 37.50 feet, a delta of

21°06'51", an arc length of 13.82 feet, and a chord which bears North 57°34'57"
East having a chord distance of 13.74 feet to a point on a line;

' THENCE North 65°52'02" East a distance of 79.95 feet;

THENCE North 24°45'14" West a distance of 27.33 feet to the Northerly line of Hermosa
Avenue; .

THENCE along said line North 65°30'00" East a distance of 159.99 feet to a point on the
Subdivision Boundary; :

THENCE along said Boundary Line South 63°45'00" East a distance of 64.57 feet to a

' point on the prolongation of the Southerly line of Hermosa Avenue;

THENCE along said line South 65°30'00" West a distance of 294.27 feet to the POINT
OF BEGINNING, and containing 11,157.42 square feet or 0. 2561 acre(s) of land, more

or less.

Mttt A e
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 8S.
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

—
1, John €. Fitton, the Clerk of the Superlor Court of the above
entitled County. do heseby oeetify that Ihe. foregoing is a full, true
and correct copv of the eriginsl on file in my c¢, and that [ have
carefally compgred same with the original.

Witcess niy huni and soa! of smd Syperior Court L
- . N
s 75 syt @Mﬂe&
Cleskof W%m Mateo
By
Deputy Clerk
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Dav(,Holbrook - RE: Miramar lots

From: "Kevin Ryan" <keryan681@comcast.net>

To: ""Dave Holbrook'" <DHolbrook@co.sanmateo.ca.us>
Date: 7/6/2010 7:56 PM

Subject: RE: Miramar lots

CC: "Jim Eggemeyer" <JEggemeyer@co.sanmateo.ca.us>

Thanks David,
The detail can be found under:

Superior Cou'rt of California
County of San Mateo
Case No. CIV464335

Dated August 4 2008
The recorded ID (if | have the terminology right....) is 2008-101538

I will try and stop by during your counter hours next Wednesday. That may be tough due to work schedule, but |
would like to stop by and discuss the previous email chain to make sure | understand the current state of the
proposed development — at least proposed to the neighbors by Mr. Ewell, if not to you and your office. If you
would like to discuss — my cell number is listed below.

Regards,

Kevin Ryan

650-766-0570

file://C\TEMP\XPgrpwise\4C338A62CSMPlanning100133666C11C7071\GW_00001.HTM  7/7/2010
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From: Dave Holbrook [mailto:DHolbrook@co.sanmateo.ca.us]
Sent: Tuesday, July 06, 2010 6:15 PM

To: Kevin Ryan

Cc: Jim Eggemeyer

Subject: Miramar lots

Also, I see you're the owner of 048-076-140, the tail end of a portion of the old paper street right-of way
(ROW) of Hermosa Ave. By what document did you record to get that APN assigned? Legally, you'd have to
have first gone through a road abandonment process, which starts with us & needs approval by the Planning
Commission. Second, you'd have to have applied for & gotten approval & recordation of a lot line adjustment
that created that new line within the Hermosa ROW. So it's a mystery how that parcel line was legally
established; we don't consider it so. But please provide the paper work & case number IF such files were
applied for, approved & recorded.

David Holbrook

{save Paper. Think Before You Print.
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Tuesday, Jul 06, 2010 06:09 PM

APN: 048076140

Parcel ID: 4014056
Situs: : Hermosa Ave, Half Moon Bay
Owner: Ryan Kevin E ’

681 Hermosa Ave; Half Moon

Owner Address: Bay, CA, 94019-

[ Create Notification Map_ | New APN:

{ Asgessor Information ]
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